

**BEFORE THE
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

**RECEIVED
JUL 14 2017
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY**

In the Matter of the Application of
Thaddeus J. North
For Review of
FINRA Disciplinary Action
File No. 3-17909

**BRIEF OF THE FINANCIAL INDUSTRY REGULATORY AUTHORITY IN
OPPOSITION TO APPLICATION FOR REVIEW**

Alan Lawhead
Vice President and Director –
Appellate Group

Jante Turner
Associate General Counsel

Megan Rauch
Assistant General Counsel

FINRA
1735 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 728-8863

July 14, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	FACTUAL BACKGROUND	3
	A. North’s Background	3
	B. Leslie King Enters into a Business Relationship with a Statutorily Disqualified Individual, Todd Cowle	4
	C. FINRA’s Examinations of Southridge	5
	D. Electronic Communications at Southridge	6
III.	PROCEDURAL HISTORY	8
	A. North and King’s Motion for Summary Disposition with Claims of Evidence Spoliation and Proffer of Experts	8
	B. North’s Motions to Present Expert Testimony Regarding Evidence Spoliation	9
	C. Evidentiary Hearing Regarding the Admissibility of the Smarsh Reports	10
	D. The Hearing Panel’s Decision	11
	E. The NAC’s Decision	11
IV.	ARGUMENT	13
	A. North Failed to Report an Associated Person’s Relationship with a Statutorily Disqualified Individual	15
	B. North Failed to Establish a Reasonable Supervisory System for the Review of Electronic Correspondence	18
	C. North Failed to Adequately Review Electronic Correspondence	21
	D. North’s Violations of MSRB Rule G-27 Were Willful	22
	E. FINRA Provided a Fair Procedure	24
	1. The Smarsh Reports Were Admissible and Reliable	24
	2. The Hearing Officer Properly Excluded North’s Experts	27

3.	The NAC Properly Denied North’s Motion to Adduce Additional Evidence.....	28
4.	FINRA’s Adverse Rulings Were Correct and Do Not Reflect Bias Against North.....	29
5.	North’s Constitutional Arguments and Other Federal Statutory Challenges Fail	30
F.	The NAC’s Sanctions Are Consistent With FINRA’s Sanction Guidelines and Are Neither Excessive Nor Oppressive	31
1.	The NAC Appropriately Sanctioned North for His Failure to Report an Associated Person’s Relationship with a Statutorily Disqualified Individual	32
2.	The NAC Appropriately Sanctioned North for His Failure to Establish a Reasonable Supervisory System for the Review of Electronic Correspondence.....	34
3.	The NAC Appropriately Sanctioned North for His Failure to Adequately Review Electronic Correspondence	35
V.	CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Federal Decisions</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Hughes v. SEC</i> , 174 F.2d 969 (D.C. Cir. 1949).....	22
<i>In re North</i> , No. 14-1274, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 23348 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 11, 2014).....	9
<i>North v. Smarsh, Inc.</i> , 160 F. Supp. 3d 63 (D.D.C. 2015).....	9, 30
<i>North v. Smarsh, Inc.</i> , Civil Action No. 15-494 (D.D.C. Jan. 21, 2016).....	30
<i>PAZ Sec., Inc. v. SEC</i> , 566 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	32
<i>Wonsover v. SEC</i> , 205 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	22, 23
 <u>SEC Decisions and Releases</u>	
<i>John B. Busacca III</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 63312,..... 2010 SEC LEXIS 3787 (Nov. 12, 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 449 F. App'x 886 (11th Cir. 2011)	37
<i>Jason A. Craig</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 59137,..... 2008 SEC LEXIS 2844 (Dec. 22, 2008)	22
<i>Scott Epstein</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 59328,..... 2009 SEC LEXIS 217 (Jan. 30, 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 416 F. App'x 142 (3d Cir. 2010)	30
<i>David Evansen</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 75531,	15
2015 SEC LEXIS 3080 (July 27, 2015)	
<i>Daniel D. Manoff</i> , 55 S.E.C. 1155 (2002)	25
<i>Michael Earl McCune</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 77375,..... 2016 SEC LEXIS 1026 (March 15, 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 672 F. App'x 865 (10 th Cir. 2016)	24, 30
<i>Midas Sec., LLC</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 66200,..... 2012 SEC LEXIS 199 (Jan. 20, 2012)	31
<i>John Edward Mullins</i> , Exchange Act Release. No. 66373,..... 2012 SEC LEXIS 464 (Feb. 10, 2012)	17

<i>William J. Murphy</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 69923,.....	16
2013 SEC LEXIS 1933 (July 2, 2013), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>Birkelbach v. SEC</i> , 751 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 2014)	
<i>Ronald Pellegrino</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 59125,.....	21, 22
2008 SEC LEXIS 2843 (Dec. 19, 2008)	
<i>Robert J. Prager</i> , 58 S.E.C. 634 (2005).....	25
<i>William Scholander</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 77492,.....	25
2016 SEC LEXIS 1209 (Mar. 31, 2016) <i>appeal docketed sub nom.</i> , <i>Harris v. SEC</i> , No. 16-1739 (2d Cir. May 31, 2016)	
<i>Jack H. Stein</i> , 56 S.E.C. 108 (2003)	31
<i>Robert E. Strong</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 57426,.....	37
2008 SEC LEXIS 467 (Mar. 4, 2008)	
<i>Robert Tretiak</i> , 56 S.E.C. 209 (2003)	31
<i>Robert D. Tucker</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 68210,.....	24
2012 SEC LEXIS 3496 (Nov. 9, 2012)	
<i>Wedbush Sec., Inc.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 78568,	19
2016 SEC LEXIS 2794 (Aug. 12, 2016), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 16-73284 (9th Cir. Oct. 10, 2016)	

FINRA Decisions

<i>Dep't of Enforcement v. Inv. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , Complaint No. C3A010045,.....	33
2003 NASD Discip. LEXIS 47 (NASD NAC Dec. 15, 2003)	
<i>Dep't of Enforcement v. Legacy Trading Co.</i> ,.....	20
Complaint No. 2005000879302, 2010 FINRA Discip. LEXIS 20 (FINRA NAC Oct. 8, 2010)	
<i>Dist. Bus. Conduct Comm. v. Guevara</i> , Complaint No. C9A970018,.....	29
1999 NASD Discip. LEXIS 1 (NASD NAC Jan. 28, 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 54 S.E.C. 655 (2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 47 F. App'x 198 (3d Cir. 2000)	

Federal Statutes and Codes

Exchange Act Section 3(a)(39), 15 U.S.C. 78c(a)(39)	24
---	----

Exchange Act Section 15(b)(4)(A), 15 U.S.C. 78o(b)(4)(A)	4
Exchange Act Section 15(b)(4)(D), 15 U.S.C. 78o(b)(4)(D)	24
Exchange Act Section 19(e)(2), 15 U.S.C. 78s(e)(2)	31

Commission Rules

SEC Rule of Practice 323, 17 C.F.R. § 201.323	31
SEC Rule of Practice 450(b), 17 C.F.R. § 201.450(b)	14

FINRA Rules, Notices, Guidelines and Releases

FINRA By-Laws, Article III, Section 4(f).....	4
<i>FINRA Regulatory Notice 07-59</i> , 2007 FINRA LEXIS 58 (Dec. 2007)	20, 35
FINRA Rule 0140	16
FINRA Rule 2010	<i>passim</i>
FINRA Rule 4530	8, 11
FINRA Rule 9145	26
FINRA Rule 9233	29
FINRA Rule 9234	29
FINRA Rule 9263	24
FINRA Rule 9346	11, 28
FINRA Sanction Guidelines	32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37
<i>NASD Notice to Members 96-85</i> , 1996 NASD LEXIS 107 (Dec. 1996)	33
<i>NASD Notice to Members 98-11</i> , 1998 NASD LEXIS 12 (Jan. 1998).....	20
<i>NASD Notice to Members 99-91</i> , 1999 NASD LEXIS 121 (Nov. 1999).....	35
NASD Rule 3010	<i>passim</i>

NASD Rule 3070 *passim*

MSRB Rules

MSRB Rule G-17.....8, 12

MSRB Rule G-27..... *passim*
